CH \$90.00 389

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409220

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Abbott Laboratories | | 02/18/2015 | Corporation: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CynoGen Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 25901 Commercentre Drive | |
| City: | Lake Forest | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92630 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 3895031 | CYNOGEN |
| Registration Number: | 4208889 | CYNOGEN |
| Registration Number: | 4720992 | PERSONALIZEDX |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2246677052

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2246675121

Email: trademarks@abbott.com
Correspondent Name: Michele H. Bowman
Address Line 1: 100 Abbott Park Road

Address Line 2: AP6C/300

Address Line 4: Abbott Park, ILLINOIS 60064

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michele H. Bowman | |
|--------------------|---------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Michele H. Bowman/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/16/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Service Mark Assignment - Abbott to CynoGen#page1.tif source=Service Mark Assignment - Abbott to CynoGen#page2.tif source=Service Mark Assignment - Abbott to CynoGen#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005938 FRAME: 0320

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made effective as of February 18, 2015 by and between Abbott Laboratories, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064 ("Abbott") and CynoGen Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 25901 Commercentre Drive, Lake Forest, California 92630 ("CynoGen").

WHEREAS, Abbott wants to transfer and assign to CynoGen, and CynoGen wishes to acquire and assume from Abbott, the service marks set forth in the schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A (collectively, the "Service Marks");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Abbott conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to CynoGen, and CynoGen hereby assumes all of Abbott's right, title and interest in and to the Service Marks, together with the goodwill attaching thereto, any common law rights therein, and the right to collect royalties and/or damages for any past, present or future infringement of the Service Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

| ABB(| DT LABORATORIES | CYNOGEN INC. |
|----------|--|-------------------------------|
| <u> </u> | | John a Benny |
| By: | Paul D. Yasger | By: John A. Berry |
| Title: | Divisional Vice President & Associate General Counsel Patents and Trademarks | Title: Secretary CynoGen Inc. |
| Date: | 2/18/15 | Date: 2-18-15 |

EXHIBIT A

| Service Mark | Country | Status | Application or Registration Number | Services |
|------------------|---------------|---------------------|---|---|
| CYNOGEN | United States | Registered | 3895031 | Clinical research in the field of cancer and bladder disease; commercial medical laboratory services in the field of cancer research, and cytology testing and detection. |
| <i>9</i> CYNOGEN | United States | Registered | 4208889 | Clinical research in the field of cancer and bladder disease; commercial medical laboratory services in the field of cancer research, and cytology testing and detection. |
| PERSONALIZEDX | United States | Pending application | 86067028 | Commercial medical laboratory focused in the fields of cancer and infectious disease diagnostic testing services. |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005938 FRAME: 0322

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| State Of Illinois |). |
|-------------------|------|
| |) SS |
| County of Lake |) |

On <u>February 18, 2015</u> before me, <u>Denise M. Duax</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Paul D. Yasger</u>, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

DUISCULDUX Signature of Notary Public

(NOTARY SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
DENISE M DUAX
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05/15/18

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| State Of Illinois |) |
|-------------------|------|
| |) SS |
| County of Lake | ì |

On <u>February 18, 2015</u> before me, <u>Denise M. Duax</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>John A. Berry</u>, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Signature of Notary Public

(NOTARY SEAL)

RECORDED: 12/16/2016

OFFICIAL SEAL
DENISE M DUAX
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES (\$51516)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005938 FRAME: 0323